Reviewed condensed group interim financial statements and unreviewed production and
sales volumes information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 13

4.1 Impact on the financial statements

 Prior year financial statements did not have to be restated as a result of the changes in the
group’s accounting policies due to the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15. As explained in note 4.2
below, IFRS 9 was adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and
the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in a restated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening
statement of financial position on 1 January 2018. As explained in note 4.3 below, IFRS 15 was
also adopted without restating comparative information.

The following table shows the reclassifications and adjustments recognised for each individual
line item as per the statement of financial position. The reclassifications and adjustments are
explained in more detail by standard below.

31 December
2017

1 January
2018

Statement of financial position
(extract)

Previously
presented

Rm
IFRS 9

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

ASSETS

Non-current assets  47 706  (56)  47 650

Property, plant and equipment  24 362  24 362

Biological assets  34  34

Intangible assets  17  17

Investments in associates  15 810  15 810

Investments in joint ventures  1 479  1 479

Financial assets  5 433  (5 433)

–  Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income  152  152

–  Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss  1 391  1 391

–  Loans to associates and joint ventures  128  128

–  Other financial assets at amortised cost  678  678

Lease receivables1  62  62

Deferred tax  571  2  573

Other non-current assets  2 964  2 964

Current assets  10 936  (11)  10 925

Inventories  1 055  1 055

Financial assets  48  (48)

–  Other current financial assets at
amortised cost  48  48

–  Derivative financial instruments  4  4

Trade and other receivables  3 199  (601)  2 598

Lease receivables  14  14

Current tax receivable  28  28

Cash and cash equivalents2  6 606  51  6 657

Other current assets  521  521

Non-current assets held-for-sale  3 910  3 910

Total assets  62 552  (67)  62 485
1  Unearned finance income of R56 million was reclassified from financial liabilities – finance leases to lease receivables as the

finance lease was previously presented on a gross basis instead of a net basis.
2  An amount of R51 million was reclassified from other receivables to cash and cash equivalents as the balances meet the

definition of cash and cash equivalents.

14
Reviewed condensed group interim financial statements and unreviewed production and
sales volumes information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
4.1 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

31 December
2017

1 January
2018

Statement of financial position
(extract)

Previously
presented

Rm
IFRS 9

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and other components of
equity

Share capital  1 021  1 021

Other components of equity  8 120  8 120

Retained earnings  30 962  (11)  314  31 265

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent  40 103  (11)  314  40 406

Non-controlling interests  (738)  (738)

Total equity  39 365  (11)  314  39 668

Non-current liabilities  17 409  31  (252)  17 188

Interest-bearing borrowings  6 480  6 480

Non-current other payables1  89  89

Provisions  3 864  3 864

Post-retirement employee obligations  227  227

Financial liabilities  850  (850)

–  Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss  414  414

Deferred tax  5 988  (2) 122  6 108

Other non-current liabilities  380  (374)  6

Current liabilities  4 127  (87)  (62)  3 978

Interest-bearing borrowings  2  66  68

Trade and other payables  3 237  (825)  2 412

Provisions  95  95

Financial liabilities  371  (371)

–  Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss  309  309

– Derivative financial instruments  6  6

Current tax payable  368  368

Overdraft  54  54

Other current liabilities  728  (62)  666

Non-current liabilities held-for-sale  1 651  1 651

Total liabilities  23 187  (56)  (314)  22 817

Total equity and liabilities  62 552  (67)  62 485
1  An amount of R89 million was reclassified from current other payables to non-current other payables as the balance should

have been presented as non-current due to it being payable after 12 months.

NOTES TO THE REVIEWED CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

Reviewed condensed group interim financial statements and unreviewed production and
sales volumes information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 15

4.2 Impact of adopting IFRS 9

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (IAS 39) for
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. IFRS 9 brings together all aspects of

[…]

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 (after IFRS 9 before
IFRS 15 restatement) (refer note 4.2)  30 951

Adjustment from the adoption of IFRS 15  314

Decrease in deferred revenue liability due to earlier recognition of
revenue from pricing adjustment 4.3.2 (a)  436

Increase in deferred tax liability relating to earlier recognition of
revenue from pricing adjustment 4.3.2 (a)  (122)

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 (after IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
restatements)  31 265

NOTES TO THE REVIEWED CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

Reviewed condensed group interim financial statements and unreviewed production and
sales volumes information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 25

4.3.1 Financial results for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 had IAS 18 been applied

The following tables present a comparison of the financial results as reported in terms of IFRS 15
to what the financial results would have been in terms of IAS 18.

Impact on the reviewed condensed group statement of comprehensive income

 As
reported

Adjust-
ments1 IAS 182

Note

6 months
ended

30 June
2018

Rm

6 months
ended

30 June
2018

Rm

6 months
ended

30 June
2018

Rm

Revenue 4.3.2  12 260  (70)  12 190

Operating (expenses)/income 4.3.2 (9 134)  101  (9 033)

Net operating profit  3 126  31  3 157

Finance income  168  168

Finance costs  (345)  (345)

Income from financial assets 1 1

Share of income of equity-accounted
investments  1 046  1 047

Profit before tax  3 996  31  4 027

Income tax expense  (809)  (9)  (818)

Profit for the period from continuing
operations  3 187  22  3 209

Profit for the period from discontinued
operations  31  31

Profit for the period  3 218  22  3 240

Other comprehensive income, net
of tax  223  223

Total comprehensive income for
the period  3 441  22  3 463

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent  3 182  22  3 204

Non-controlling interests  36  36

Profit for the period  3 218  22  3 240

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the parent  3 405  22  3 427

Non-controlling interests  36  36

Total comprehensive income for
the period  3 441  22  3 463
1 Adjustments (refer note 4.3.2) comprise of:

–  contract modification consideration that would be recognised as revenue over seven years under the
previous revenue standards and interpretations (R31 million and tax of R9 million); and

–  reclassification of stock yard management service fee that would be recognised as a cost recovery in
operating expenses under the previous revenue standards and interpretations (R101 million).

2 Amounts without the adoption of IFRS 15.

26
Reviewed condensed group interim financial statements and unreviewed production and
sales volumes information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
4.3 Impact of adopting IFRS 15 (continued)

4.3.1 Financial results for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 had IAS 18 been applied
(continued)

 As
reported

Adjust-
ments IAS 18

6 months
ended

30 June
2018

cents

6 months
ended

30 June
2018

cents

6 months
ended

30 June
2018

cents

Attributable earnings per share

Aggregate

 – Basic  1 268  9  1 277

 – Diluted  988  7  995

NOTES TO THE REVIEWED CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

Reviewed condensed group interim financial statements and unreviewed production and
sales volumes information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 27

Impact on the reviewed condensed group statement of financial position

 As
reported

Adjust-
ments1 IAS 182

Note

At 30 June
2018

Rm

At 30 June
2018

Rm

At 30 June
2018

Rm

ASSETS

Non-current assets  49 691  49 691

Current assets  7 333  7 333

Non-current assets held-for-sale  3 740  3 740

Total assets  60 764  60 764

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and other components
of equity

Share capital  1 021  1 021

Other components of equity  8 063  8 063

Retained earnings 4.3.2 (a)  30 294  (292)  30 002

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent  39 378  (292)  39 086

Non-controlling interests  (702)  (702)

Total equity  38 676  (292)  38 384

Non-current liabilities  15 770  230  16 000

Interest-bearing borrowings  4 480  4 480

Non-current other payables  92  92

Provisions  3 817  3 817

Post-retirement employee obligations  235  235

Financial liabilities  496  496

Deferred tax 4.3.2 (a)  6 641  (113)  6 528

Other non-current liabilities 4.3.2 (a)  9  343  352

Current liabilities  4 633  62  4 695

Interest-bearing borrowings  581  581

Trade and other payables  2 555  2 555

Provisions  114  114

Financial liabilities  636  636

Current tax payable  68  68

Overdraft  49  49

Other current liabilities 4.3.2 (a)  630  62  692

Non-current liabilities
held-for-sale  1 685  1 685

Total liabilities  22 088  292  22 380

Total equity and liabilities  60 764  60 764
1  Relates to the reversal of the IFRS 15 initial application adjustment amounting to R314 million, net of tax,

(refer note 4.3) and the impact for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 arising from the contract
modification consideration assessment of R22 million, net of tax (refer note 4.3.2 (a)).

2 Amounts without the adoption of IFRS 15.

28
Reviewed condensed group interim financial statements and unreviewed production and
sales volumes information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)